

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

Chapter 84.

An Act Relating to the Purposes of the Milo Water Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1905, c. 173, sec. 2; relating to purposes of Milo Water Company, amended. Section two of chapter one hundred and seventy-three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby amended so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Purposes defined. The purposes of said corporation shall be to purchase, hold, sell, assign, procure, pledge or otherwise dispose of the shares of the capital stock of, or any bonds, securities or evidences of indebtedness created by any other corporation or corporations of this or any other state, territory or country, and while the owner of said stock, bonds, securities or evidences of indebtedness to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges of ownership, including the right to vote thereon; also to supply water for public and private use and for any and all purposes in the towns of Milo and Brownville, Piscataquis county, and to construct, maintain and operate a system of sewers and drainage in and for said towns of Milo and Brownville. Such sewage system is hereby declared to be a public utility and as such subject to all the provisions of chapter fifty-five, revised statutes of nineteen hundred and sixteen and acts amendatory thereof and additional thereto. Nothing herein is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes.'

Approved March 28, 1929.

Chapter 85.

An Act to Authorize the Treasurer and County Commissioners of York County to Procure a Loan, and Issue Bonds of Said County Therefor, for the Purpose of Refunding Temporary Loans of Said County Existing Under the Provisions of the "Bridge Law" and to Provide Funds for Subsequent Payments to be Made Under the Provisions of Said Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Additional loan of \$100,000 authorized. The treasurer of the county of York is authorized to procure by loan on the faith and responsibility of said county, a sum of money not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, exclusive of and in addition to the loans authorized by statute, for the purpose of payment of temporary loans authorized and existing under the provisions of chapter three hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen and the acts amendatory there-

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY LAW LIBRARY.

CHAP. 87

of and additional thereto, and to provide funds for subsequent payments to be made under the authority of said act, as amended.

Sec. 2. Bond issue authorized; sinking fund. The treasurer of York county is hereby authorized to issue bonds of said county with interest coupons attached, to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars, said bonds to bear interest payable semi-annually at a rate not exceeding four and one-fourth per cent per annum; the principal to be paid at such times, not later than twenty years from the date thereof, as the county commissioners may fix; said bonds to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the county commissioners of said county, and the coupons to bear the facsimile signature of said treasurer.

The county commissioners are hereby authorized to create a sinking fund to provide for the retirement of said bonds at maturity.

Approved March 28, 1929.

Chapter 86.

An Act to Validate the Organization of Bangor Bridge District and Continue Its Charter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Bangor Bridge District which were granted by chapter one hundred and fourteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven are hereby continued in force and extended, provided actual business shall have been commenced within two years from July fifteen, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

Approved March 28, 1929.

Chapter 87.

An Act for the Purchase of Books and to Provide for Cataloging the Androscoggin County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Treasurer of Androscoggin county to pay \$500 additional to Androscoggin law library in 1929. The treasurer of the county of Androscoggin shall pay during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine to the treasurer of the Androscoggin County Law Library Association in addition to the annual sum provided by statute the sum of five hundred dollars for the purchase of books for said library by said association and to provide for the cataloging of all books and for the general upkeep and betterment of said library;

Five hundred dollars additional in 1930. And said treasurer of Andros-

552